

No. 03-1160

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AZEL P. SMITH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari To The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AARP, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS (AAUP), THE AMERICAN JEWISH  
CONGRESS ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND  
(AALDEF), MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL  
FUND (MALDEF), MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR JUSTICE (MCJ), NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE (NAACP),  
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA (NCLR), NATIONAL  
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN AND FAMILIES, NATIONAL SENIOR  
CITIZENS LAW CENTER AND THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Laurie A. McCann  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel B. Kohrman  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

Melvin Radowitz  
AARP

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE COURT HAS CONSTRUED LANGUAGE IN TITLE VII THAT IS VIRTUALLY IDENTICAL TO THAT IN THE ADEA AS THE SOURCE OF THE DISPARATE IMPACT THEORY ..... 4

II. CONGRESS’ INTENT TO REDRESS ALL FORMS OF “ARBITRARY” AGE BIAS, INCLUDING NEUTRAL POLICIES AND PRACTICES WITH A DISPARATE IMPACT ON OLDER WORKERS, IS SUPPORTED BY THE ADEA’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND EARLY ENFORCEMENT HISTORY. .... 6

A. The ADEA’s History Demonstrates Congress’ Intent to Ban All “Arbitrary” Age Discrimination, Including Age-Neutral Policies and Practices that Fall More Harshly on Older Workers and Do Not Meet Genuine Employer Needs ..... 8

1. The Wirtz Report Identified Neutral Employment Standards as a Form of Arbitrary Discrimination ..... 10

2. Regulations and Advisory Opinions Reaffirm That Age-Neutral, Non-Job-Related Policies and Practices With Adverse Impacts on Older Workers Violate the ADEA ..... 14

B.	The Fifth Circuit Erred in Concluding that the Legislative History of the ADEA Precludes Reliance on the Disparate Impact Approach to Proving Age Discrimination.....	18
III.	DISPARATE IMPACT IS AN ESSENTIAL COMPLEMENT TO DISPARATE TREATMENT IN POLICING WHAT THE COURT CONSIDERS TO BE THE “ESSENCE” OF AGE DISCRIMINATION .....	20
A.	Stereotyping Is Often Unintentional .....	22
B.	Disparate Impact is a Very Effective Tool for Policing Discrimination Based on Stereotypes .....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 535 U.S. 1054 (2002) . . .	7, 16, 18, 21
<i>Albermarle v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) . . . . .	25, 29
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) . . . . .	21
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) . . . . .	4, 25
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) . . . . .	28
<i>EEOC v. Francis W. Parker School</i> , 41 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1142 (1995) . . . . .	21, 23, 25
<i>EEOC v. Governor Mifflin Sch. Dist.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 734 (D.C. Pa. 1985) . . . . .	4
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) . . . . .	8, 20, 21, 22
<i>Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> 73 F.3d 999 (10th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1245 (1996) . . . . .	7, 18, 21
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1236 (2004) . . . . .	2, 7
<i>Greenwood Trust Co., v. Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 971 F.2d 818, 827 (1st Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> 506 U.S. 1052 (1993) . . . . .	5

<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	4, 8, 9, 11
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	7, 21
<i>In re: Employment Discrimination Litigation Against the State of Alabama</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>International Board of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Combs</i> , 471 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	5
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	5
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	5, 29
<i>Mullin v. Raytheon, Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 696 (1st Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 811 (1999) .....	18, 21
<i>Northcross v. Memphis Bd. of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) .....	5
<i>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979) .....	5
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998) .....	2
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods. Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	2
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 351 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	20, 21, 25, 28
---	----------------

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA),	
29 U.S.C. § 621(a) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(2) .....	10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 621(b) .....	8, 10
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2) .....	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1) .....	5
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(2)(a) .....	4
<i>Age Discrimination in Employment, 1967:</i> <i>Hearings on S. 830 &amp; S. 788 Before the Subcomm.</i> <i>On Labor of the Senate Comm. On Labor and</i> <i>Pub. Welfare, 90th Cong. (1967) .....</i>	17
<i>Impact of the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Retirement Income and</i> <i>Employment, House Select Comm. on Aging,</i> <i>94th Cong. 2d Sess. (1976) .....</i>	17
Reorg. Plan No. 1 of 1978, 92 Stat. 3781, 43 Fed. Reg. 19807 (May 9, 1979) .....	16
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>The Older Worker:</i> <i>Age Discrimination in Employment, Report of the</i> <i>Secretary of Labor Under Section 715 of the</i> <i>Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1965) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>

## REGULATIONS AND ADVISORY OPINIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1607 (2003) .....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(d) (2003) .....	4, 16
29 C.F.R. Part 860 (1968) .....	14
29 C.F.R. § 860.103(f)(1) .....	14, 15
29 C.F.R. § 860.103(f)(2) .....	14, 15

29 C.F.R. § 860.104(b) (1969) .....	16
46 Fed. Reg. 47,724 (Sept. 29, 1981) .....	4
46 Fed. Reg. 47,725 (Sept. 29, 1981) .....	4
Section 715 of the 1964 Civil Rights Act. Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, 265 (1964) .....	7
Charles T. Lindquist, Administrator, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, U.S. Dep't of Labor, ADEA Opinion Letter (August 1, 1968) .....	16
Ben P. Robertson, Deputy Administrator, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, U.S. Dep't. of Labor, ADEA Opinion Letter (October 9, 1968) .....	17

### MISCELLANEOUS

Roberta Sue Alexander, "Comment: The Future of Disparate Impact Analysis for Age Discrimination in a Post-Hazen World," 25 DAYTON L. REV. 75 (1999) .....	26
Marc Bendick, Jr., Lauren E. Brown, & Kennington Wall, "No Foot in the Door: An Experimental Study of Employment Discrimination Against Older Workers," 10(4) JOURNAL OF AGING & SOCIAL POLICY 5 (1999) .....	27
Marc Bendick, Jr., Charles W. Jackson, & J. Horacio Romero, "Employment Discrimination Against Older Workers: An Experimental Study of Hiring Practices," 8 (4) JOURNAL OF AGING & SOCIAL POLICY 25 (1996) .....	27
Robert N. Butler, "Dispelling Ageism: The Cross-Cutting Intervention," 503 THE ANNALS 138 (1989) .....	29
Robert N. Butler, WHY SURVIVE?: BEING OLD IN AMERICA (1975) .....	23

Howard Eglit, "The Age Discrimination in Employment Act's Forgotten Affirmative Defense," 66 BOSTON LAW REV. 155 (1986) .....	23
Keith R. Fentonmiller, "Continuing Validity of Disparate Impact Analysis for Federal Sector Age Discrimination Claims," 47 AM. U. L. REV. 1071 (1998) .....	15, 16, 22
Robyn A. Friedman, "Job Cuts: Looking for a Career Edge, Many Men are Seeking to Look More Youthful Through Cosmetic Surgery," FORT LAUDERDALE SUN-SENTINEL (March 21, 2004) .....	29
Brian Gatton, <i>The New History of the Aged</i> , in 4 OLD AGE IN A BUREAUCRATIC SOCIETY: THE ELDERLY, THE EXPERTS, AND THE STATE IN AMERICAN HISTORY: CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE STUDY OF AGING, (David Van Tassel & Peter N. Stearns, eds., 1986) .....	28
Raymond F. Gregory, AGE DISCRIMINATION IN THE AMERICAN WORKPLACE: OLD AT A YOUNG AGE (2001) .....	26
Steven J. Kamenshine, "The Cost of Older Workers, Disparate Impact, and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act," 42 FLA. L. REV. 229 (1990) .....	21, 22, 25
Charles R. Lawrence, III, "Ego, and Equal Protection: Reckoning With Unconscious Racism," 39 STAN. L. REV. 317 (1987) .....	24, 26
Nicholas Lehman, THE BIG TEST: THE SECRET HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN MERITOCRACY (Farrar Straus & Giroux 1999) .....	12

- J. Levin and W.C. Levin,  
 AGEISM: PREJUDICE AND DISCRIMINATION AGAINST  
 THE ELDERLY (1980) ..... 27
- Becca R. Levy, "Eradication of Ageism Requires  
 Addressing the Enemy Within, 41  
 THE GERONTOLOGIST 578 (Oct. 2001) ..... 24
- Becca R. Levy & Mahzarin R. Banaji,  
*Implicit Ageism*, in AGEISM: STEREOTYPING  
 AND PREJUDICE AGAINST OLDER PERSONS 49  
 (Todd D. Nelson ed., 2002) ..... 23, 24
- 4 OLD AGE IN A BUREAUCRATIC SOCIETY: THE ELDERLY,  
 THE EXPERTS, AND THE STATE IN AMERICAN  
 HISTORY: CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE STUDY OF AGING,  
 (David Van Tassel & Peter N.  
 Stearns, eds., 1986) ..... 28
- David Benjamin Oppenheimer, "Negligent Discrimination,"  
 141 U. PENN L. REV. 899 (1993) ..... 27
- Erdman B. Palmore, AGEISM:  
 NEGATIVE AND POSITIVE (1999) ..... 24
- Charles W. Perdue & Michael B. Gurtman,  
 "Evidence for the Automaticity of Ageism,"  
 26 JOURNAL OF EXPERIMENTAL SOCIAL  
 PSYCHOLOGY 199 (1990) ..... 24, 26
- Deborah L. Rhode, "The 'No-Problem' Problem:  
 Feminist Challenges and Cultural Change,"  
 100 YALE L. J. 1731 (1991) ..... 24
- Benson Rosen & Thomas H. Jerdee, "The Nature of  
 Job-Related Age Stereotypes,"  
 59 JOURNAL OF APPLIED  
 PSYCHOLOGY 511 (1976) ..... 27

Benson Rosen & Thomas H. Jerdee, "Influence of Age Stereotypes on Managerial Decisions," 61 JOURNAL OF APPLIED PSYCHOLOGY 428 (1976) .....	27
Kerry Segrave, AGE DISCRIMINATION BY EMPLOYERS 7 (2001) .....	28
Brenda Paik Sunoo, "Weighing the Pros and Cons of Pre-Employment Testing," WORKFORCE, March 1997 .....	12

No. 03-1160
